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Jan Rene Larsen

From: Jan Rene Larsen
Sent: Monday, 26 February 2024 10.13
To: sandy.starkweather@noaa.gov; Mikko.Strahlendorff@fmi.fi; 

alice.c.bradley@williams.edu; director@sios-svalbard.org; 
joao.canario@tecnico.ulisboa.pt; ito-ra2@oceannetworks.ca; Vanessa Raymond; 
adam.houben@polar-polaire.gc.ca; misha.warbanski@polar-polaire.gc.ca; 
zhangbeichen@pric.org.cn; qiuyb@aircas.ac.cn; yubaoqiu@gmail.com; jony@natur.gl; 
dalh@nanoq.gl; hanna.k.lappalainen@helsinki.fi; mnh@locean-ipsl.upmc.fr; 
jorunn@vedur.is; v.vitale@isac.cnr.it; enomoto.hiroyuki@nipr.ac.jp; yklee@kopri.re.kr; 
f.steenhuisen@rug.nl; abesz@iopan.gda.pl; ashik@aari.nw.ru; nkhar@mail.sir.edu; 
nkhar2014@gmail.com; nkhar@aari.ru; Michael.Karcher@awi.de; 
n.kharlampieva@spbu.ru; cpe@ciencia.gob.es; cecilia.lund@polar.se; Anna-
Maria.Perttu@polar.se; jpw28@bas.ac.uk; robdelga@nsf.gov; xshinbro@nsf.gov; 
lmdivine@aleut.com; Jessica Veldstra; ekruemmel@scientissime.com; 
gci.executivedirector@gmail.com; gciadmin@gwichin.nt.ca; cdickson@mac.com; 
Saamicouncil@saamicouncil.net; Gbr@saamicouncil.net; mccammon@aoos.org; 
andrey.petrov@uni.edu; rnitu@wmo.int; Ronan.Uhel@eea.europa.eu; 
halldor@arcticportal.org; murraym@ucalgary.ca; jgrebmei@umces.edu; 
David.Arthurs@PolarView.org; Ola.Grabak@esa.int; president@uarctic.org; 
Jari.haapala@fmi.fi; Margareta Johansson; Stein Sandven; Huber.Patrick@epa.gov; 
acap@arctic-council.org; Kseniia@arctic-council.org; sarah.kalhok@canada.ca; Rolf 
Rødven; AMAP; tom@caff.is; miaron@utu.fi; Catherine.Coon@boem.gov; 
toch@bios.au.dk; Kathy.Nghiem@dfo-mpo.gc.ca; ole.kristian.bjerkemo@kystverket.no; 
eppr@arctic-council.org; Jessica.nilsson@havochvatten.se; 
elizabeth.mclanahan@noaa.gov; soffia@pame.is; chair@sdwg.org; 
secretariat@sdwg.org; emmanuel@sdwg.org; christine.barnard@arcticnet.ulaval.ca; 
gerlis.fugmann@iasc.info; craiglee@uw.edu; heicken@alaska.edu; 
Henry.burgess@bas.ac.uk

Cc: morten.hoglund; Arctic Council Secretariat; joseph.nolan@eurogoos.eu
Subject: SAON Board: Two decisions to be made using written procedure 
Attachments: Terms of Reference Arctic ocean obs alliance TT (February 2024).pdf

Dear SAON Board, 
cc the Arctic Council Senior Arctic Official Chair, the AC Secretariat, EuroGOOS,   
 
The ArcƟc Council Guidelines for the resumpƟon of Working Group / Expert Group work through the use of wriƩen 
procedures, states that (excerpt):  
 Decisions of Working Groups or other subsidiary bodies may be adopted by written procedures with the consensus 

of all eight Arctic States, and in consultation with the Permanent Participants.  

 The written procedure is initiated by the Chair, supported by the relevant WG secretariat who ensures that relevant 
documents are distributed to all Arctic state and Permanent Participant HoDs. Under the written procedure a 
decision (or report) is adopted if there are no objections in writing within 30 (or shorter) days after receiving a 
document or report containing the decision, unless otherwise stated by the Chair.  

 
There are two decisions to be made by the SAON Board, and the proposal from the SAON Secretariat is that wriƩen 
procedure is applied for these: 
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Establishing a Task Team on improved internaƟonal coordinaƟon of ArcƟc oceanography under the SAON Board  
The proposed Terms of Reference (ToR, aƩached) states that “The expected outcome of the Task Team will be a 
proposed design for a pan-ArcƟc ocean observing alliance (such as a GRA) that unites the diversity of sustained ocean 
observing iniƟaƟves in the ArcƟc through a single enƟty or structure”.  
The term GRA is used under the Global Ocean Observing System (GOOS) as an acronym for a Regional Alliance. The 
relaƟonship with GOOS is reflected in this statement in the proposed ToR: “It is proposed that this Task Team and the 
process it co-develops be formally recognised by both Sustaining Arctic Observing Networks (SAON) and Global Ocean 
Observing System (GOOS)”.   
A couple of comments to the proposal: 

 The Board has earlier established Task Forces, like the Roadmap Task Force, and the Secretariat Financing Task 
Force. 

 If established, interested members of the SAON Board are welcome to join the Task Team. 
 
AppoinƟng a chair for 2024 the ArcƟc Observing Summit 
The ArcƟc Observing Summit (AOS) is held 27 – 29 March, 2024, and SAON appoints one of the chairs (AOS Procedures 
and Processes).  
Alice Bradley, Williams College, USA has led the planning effort of the AOS, and the Secretariat recommends that she is 
appointed as the SAON chair for the 2024 AOS. 
Alice is one of the co-chairs of the SAON CommiƩee on ObservaƟons and Networks (CON).  
 
If no objecƟons are raised within a 30-day consultaƟon period (i.e. by 26th March 2024), then these two decisions are 
adopted.  
 
Best regards, 
Jan René Larsen  
Sustaining ArcƟc Observing Networks (SAON) Secretariat  
VisiƟng: Hjalmar Johansens gate 14, 9007 Tromsø 
Postal: The Fram Centre, Box 6606 Stakkevollan, 9296 Tromsø 
Norway 

Phone: +45 2361 8177 
E-mail: jan.rene.larsen@amap.no 
Internet: www.arcƟcobserving.org 

 

 
 
 


